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29.13. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:270, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -51.64 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -53.08 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 936.8 -58.77 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2689 -46.2 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -41.91 -13 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3477.5 5.62 60 Pass 401 

3560 6500 1 RMS 3560 -47.09 -13 Pass 2941 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25322 -43.73 -13 Pass 20001 
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29.14. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -51.92 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -54.73 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 945.8 -58.9 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2693 -46.46 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3317 -45.84 -13 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3475.7 21.13 60 Pass 401 

3560 6500 1 RMS 3573 -58.23 -13 Pass 2941 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25275 -43.09 -13 Pass 20001 
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29.15. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:269) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -51.04 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -52.69 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 836.6 -59.16 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2686 -46.45 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3318 -45.82 -13 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3524.3 20.87 60 Pass 401 

3560 6500 1 RMS 3562 -56.2 -13 Pass 2941 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26427 -44 -13 Pass 20001 
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29.16 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:270, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -50.71 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -53.49 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 930.4 -58.97 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2689 -46.34 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3296 -45.81 -13 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3509.6 5.52 60 Pass 401 

3560 6500 1 RMS 3560 -38.56 -13 Pass 2941 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25745 -43.61 -13 Pass 20001 
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29.17. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -51.34 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -53.6 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 941.5 -58.67 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2683 -46.3 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3315 -45.76 -13 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3500.9 20.96 60 Pass 401 

3560 6500 1 RMS 3560 -42.42 -13 Pass 2941 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25328 -43.65 -13 Pass 20001 
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29.18. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:269) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -51.54 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -53.31 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 931.7 -58.96 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2674 -46.24 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3321 -45.79 -13 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3549.2 21.07 60 Pass 401 

3560 6500 1 RMS 3573 -44.72 -13 Pass 2941 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25340 -43.55 -13 Pass 20001 
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29.19. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:273, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -51.06 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -51.51 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 944.2 -59.12 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2697 -46.23 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -36.71 -13 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3452.6 2.99 60 Pass 401 

3560 6500 1 RMS 3560 -39.1 -13 Pass 2941 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25310 -43.65 -13 Pass 20001 
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29.20. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -52.01 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -56.28 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 976.7 -59.34 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2692 -46.32 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3402 -43.43 -13 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3451.1 21.25 60 Pass 401 

3560 6500 1 RMS 3568 -44.22 -13 Pass 2941 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25728 -43.8 -13 Pass 20001 
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29.21. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:272) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -50.68 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -54.19 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 979.9 -58.99 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2925 -46.29 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3432 -40.45 -13 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3548.9 21.2 60 Pass 401 

3560 6500 1 RMS 3598 -42.86 -13 Pass 2941 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25357 -43.39 -13 Pass 20001 
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30. n77 30kHz(3700-3980) 

30.1. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:647000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:52, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -49.59 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -52.63 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 924.4 -58.83 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2684 -46.37 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3604 -43.15 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3702 8.94 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4089 -64.63 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26411 -43.66 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.2. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:647000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -51.78 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -54.46 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 898.9 -59.44 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2679 -46.29 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3604 -43.08 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3700.5 17.12 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4100 -64.63 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25308 -43.86 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.3. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:647000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:51) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -48.99 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -53.6 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 947.2 -59.64 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2699 -46.22 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3600 -43.15 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3709.5 17.11 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4110 -64.47 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25378 -43.71 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.4. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:52, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -52.38 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -52.3 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 939.2 -59.6 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2696 -46.39 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3601 -43.11 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3837.75 9.64 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4110 -63.41 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25741 -43.43 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.5. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -51.93 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -54.04 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 969.1 -59 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2706 -46.38 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3600 -43.09 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3835.5 17.74 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4100 -63.59 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25338 -43.62 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.6. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:51) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -50.36 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -54.62 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 811.1 -58.65 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2698 -46.33 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3600 -43.1 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3844.5 17.77 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4097 -63.66 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26410 -43.9 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.7. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:665000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:52, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -49.58 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -51.32 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 966.5 -58.88 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2660 -46.35 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3606 -43.18 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3974.25 11.14 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 3990 -45.31 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26430 -43.39 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.8. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:665000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -49.94 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -50.65 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 988.8 -59.07 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2684 -46.39 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3600 -43.21 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3970.5 19.23 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 3990 -53.97 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26418 -43.68 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.9. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:665000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:51) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -50.85 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -53.69 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 921.3 -59.6 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2676 -46.35 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3603 -43 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3979.5 19.22 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 3990 -54.78 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25773 -43.47 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.10. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:648334, Bandwidth:50, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:270, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -51.31 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -52.76 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 812.3 -58.8 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2698 -46.32 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3689 -37.94 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3713.25 2.03 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4105 -64.11 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25330 -43.61 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.11. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:648334, Bandwidth:50, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -52.07 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -54.42 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 970.3 -59.27 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2690 -46.36 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3600 -43 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3700.5 16.38 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4088 -64.45 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25725 -43.92 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.12. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:648334, Bandwidth:50, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:269) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -51.01 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -51.79 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 799.7 -59.25 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2694 -46.35 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3690 -42.49 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3749.25 17.35 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4061 -64.02 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26417 -43.74 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.13. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:270, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -51.42 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -52.71 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 838.4 -59.27 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2676 -46.34 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3602 -43.02 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3854.25 2.73 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4082 -63.54 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25357 -43.87 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.14. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -52.65 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -53.04 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 961.3 -59.72 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2658 -46.38 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3603 -43.13 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3816 17.25 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4058 -63.75 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25739 -43.58 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.15. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:269) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -50.81 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -52.39 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 888.5 -58.9 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2670 -46.24 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3604 -43.11 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3864 17.39 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4087 -63.6 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25334 -43.94 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.16. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:663666, Bandwidth:50, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:270, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -51.94 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -53.35 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 929.7 -59.4 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2694 -46.44 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3601 -43.06 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3976.5 4.34 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 3990 -31.99 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25753 -43.63 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.17. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:663666, Bandwidth:50, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -50.94 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -52.84 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 969.4 -59.23 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2692 -46.31 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3603 -43.04 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3930.75 18.02 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 3990 -44.42 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25347 -43.46 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.18. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:663666, Bandwidth:50, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:269) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -51.26 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -52.67 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 961.4 -59.15 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2641 -46.15 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3616 -43.17 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3979.5 18.34 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4003 -44.69 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25810 -43.77 -13 Pass 20001 

 



   

 

 

Document No: BL-SZ2450047  Page 622 of 630 

 

30.19. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:273, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -50.59 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -51.16 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 967.4 -59.55 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2668 -46.3 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3690 -38.97 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3704.25 -0.81 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4046 -63.59 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25243 -43.49 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.20. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -52.55 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -53.96 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 921.1 -59.4 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2655 -46.31 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3652 -42.35 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3701.25 16.72 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4325 -49.23 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26415 -43.67 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.21. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:272) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -51.04 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -54.23 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 956.9 -59.55 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2691 -46.19 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3643 -42.37 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3798.75 17.33 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4423 -54.8 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26423 -43.15 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.22. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:273, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -50.77 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -52.48 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 995.1 -58.54 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2680 -46.46 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3600 -43.09 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3887.25 0.06 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 3991 -54.29 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26388 -43.9 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.23. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -50.58 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -55.57 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 926 -59.19 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2693 -46.24 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3602 -42.96 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3791.25 17.27 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4415 -50.46 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26424 -43.78 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.24. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:272) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.015 -52.3 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -52.79 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 794.6 -59.53 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2682 -46.28 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3265 -42.2 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3888.75 17.71 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4513 -56.94 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25290 -43.77 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.25. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:662000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:273, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -50.39 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -55.07 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 980.6 -58.86 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2694 -46.41 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3601 -43.05 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3977.25 1.75 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 3998 -34.33 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25304 -43.55 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.26. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:662000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -48.59 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -54.13 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 936.3 -59.33 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2672 -46.32 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3603 -43.09 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3881.25 17.55 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 3998 -42.36 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25326 -43.57 -13 Pass 20001 
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30.27. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:662000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:272) 

Start 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -52.34 -13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -51.93 -13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 999.2 -59.55 -13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2684 -46.36 -13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3355 -42.72 -13 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3978.75 19.13 60 Pass 401 

3990 6500 1 RMS 4028 -42.93 -13 Pass 2511 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26431 -43.77 -13 Pass 20001 

 

--BLANK BELOW-- 

 

 


